
功能拨码设置

产品应用注意事项
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1. 感应器应由专业电工安装及接线。

2. 感应器尽量远离大面积金属板、 玻璃等介质密度大的

物质， 避免引起误触发。

3. 感应器周边避免使用长时间振动的物体，摇头风扇等，

 震动信号将被视为移动信号触发感应器。

4. 避免无效光源照射探测器的照度传感器检测窗口， 干

扰环境光的测量。

5. 产品安装使用时不能离无线路由器太近， 需间隔 0.5 

米以上。

6. 微波感应器对建筑物墙体有一定的穿透能力， 穿透到

墙外的微波对设防区域以外的移动物体发生作用时可能

造成误报。 

为避免误触发， 安装时应注意选择安装位置以及合适的

感应范围， 例如：

A. 产品应用在长宽在 2 米左右或更小的房间内时， 灵敏

度应设置为 25%（应用场景： 洗手间 会客室）

B. 应用在长宽为 3 米左右的房间时， 灵敏度应设置为 

50%; （应用场景： 洗手间 玄关 会客室）

C. 应用在长宽为 4 米左右的房间时， 灵敏度应设置为 

75%; （ 应用场景： 小型办公室 会议室 图书室）

D. 应用在长宽为 5 米左右或更大的房间时， 灵敏度应设

置为 100%;（应用场景： 大型办公室 会议室图书室）

备注： 具体实际应用的感应范围需要现象实际环境为准，

去设置一个合适的档位， 以上应用场景灵敏度选择设置

只作为参考） 。

7. 延时设置： 单人空间： 1 分钟-3 分钟， 多人空间： 

30 秒-1 分钟。 不建议设置 5 分钟以上延时， 以免空间

中的微小运动信号干扰延迟关闭时间。

接线示意图
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功能示意图

毫米波雷达模块

感应灵敏度

延时时间

启动光照
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探测距离
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安装示意图

1 根据产品尺寸在天花板上进行开孔
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2 将电源线接入感应开关

3 装弹簧扣直，然后放入天花板上

4 放下弹簧扣，并确认安装是否稳固

备注

1. 受电磁波传输特性影响， 雷达作用距离与目标 RCS、 

目标覆盖物材质及厚度相关联， 雷达有效作用距离会有

一定程度变化。

2. 毫米波频段电磁波对于非金属物质有一定穿透特性， 

可以穿透常见玻璃、 木板、 屏风及薄的隔墙， 可以检

测到遮挡物后面的运动物体，但对于较厚的承重墙、 金

属门等不能穿透。

毫米波活体存在感应开关

（高压版）

产品使用手册V1.0

注意事项：

1.本产品应由专业电工安装,安装和接线时,请先断电；

2.产品使用前,请仔细阅读本册；

3.确保本产品安装在相对干燥和通风环境下；

4.产品上电前,请确认输入电压范围符合本手册。

产品特点

       此产品是一款内嵌式独立安装高压版存在感应器， 

产品具有移动、 微动、 呼吸探测功能， 能识别有人/无

人状态， 产品采用 24GHz 高增益大波束多普勒雷达技

术, 产品的特点是实现活体存在探测。

1) 采用活体探测技术， 能精确检测移动、 微动及呼吸

    信号，实现真正的存在探测。

2) 24-24.25GHz（ISM 频段） 毫米波雷达。

3) 超小安装尺寸， 可以应用于智能楼宇、智能酒店、智

    能办公、智能家居等相关智能控制领域。

产品规格参数

产品名称

工作电压

可控功率

延时时间

可控负载

感应距离

启动光照

开孔直径

毫米波活体存在感应开关（强电版）

220V/50Hz,110V/60Hz

500W

5s/30s/1min/3min/5min（档位选择）

LED灯等多种负载

100%/75%/50%/25%（档位选择）

5Lux/全天（档位选择）

50mm

功能说明

大幅度移动信号触发  微小动作&呼吸信号维持

       传感器检测人体移动、 微动、 存在信号， 实现非

睡眠状态下人体存在的探测。

移动信号： 检测到人体在探测区域内进行大幅移动（行

                    走） 信号。

微动信号： 检测到人体在探测区域内微小幅度动作信号， 

                    比如： 身体前倾、 后倾、 肢体摆动 、 摇头 、

                    打字、 玩手机等一些微小幅度行为动作。

存在信号： 检测只检测到人体呼吸生命体征引起（腹腔、

                    胸腔扩张行为动作） ， 没有检测大幅移动信

                    号和微动信号。
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24GHz millimeter-wave human
body presence sensing switch

User Manual v1 .0

Precautions:
1. This product should be installed by a professional 
electrician. When installing and wiring, please 
disconnect the power first;
2. Please read this manual carefully before using the 
product;
3.Ensure that the product is installed in a relatively 
dry and ventilated environment; Before powering up 
the product, please confirm that the input voltage 
range complies with this manual

Features
       This product has the function of detecting 
movement, micro-motion and breathing, and can 
recognize the occupied/unoccupied state. The 
product adopts 24GHz high-gain large-beam Doppler 
radar technology, and is characterized by the realization 
of the presence detection of living bodies.
1) Adopting live body detection technology, it can 
accurately detect movement, micro-movement and 
respiration signals, and realize real presence detection.
2 ) 24-24.25GHz (ISM band) millimeter wave radar.
3 ) Down light type, easy installation can be applied in 
intelligent building, intelligent hotel, intelligent office, 
intelligent home and other related intelligent control 
fields.

Parameters

Product

Voltage

Power

Delay

Load

Range

Starting light

Hole Diamete

24GHz millimeter-wave human body 
presence sensing switch

AC90-265V 50/60Hz

500W

5s/30s/1min/3min/5min（(level selection）

LED lights, etc.

100%/75%/50%/25%（(level selection）

5Lux/whole day(level selection)

50mm

1

Description

Signal Trigger for Large Movements  Small movements, breath sensing, motion sensing.

The sensor detects human movement, micro-motion, 
and presence signals,To achieve the detection of 
human presence in non-sleeping state.
Mobile signal: Detects a significant movement (walking) 
signal of a human body within the detection area.
Small-amplitude motion signal: Detects small-amplitude 
motion signals of the human body in the detection area, 
such as forward leaning, backward leaning, limb 
swinging, shaking head, typing, playing mobile phones, 
and other small-amplitude behaviors.
Presence signal: The detection only detects the human 
respiratory vital signs caused by abdominal and thoracic 
expansion behaviors, and does not detect large 
movement signals and micro-motion signals.
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3 Attach the spring buckle straight and place it 
on the ceiling.

4 Lower the spring-loaded clasp and verify that it 
is securely installed.

Note
1 . Due to the influence of electromagnetic wave 
transmission characteristics, the radar operating 
distance is related to the target RCS, target cover 
material and thickness, and the effective radar 
operating distance will change to a certain extent.
2 . Millimeter-wave band electromagnetic wave has 
certain penetration characteristics for non-metallic 
materials, can penetrate common glass, wooden 
boards, screens and thin partitions, can detect moving 
objects behind the cover, but for thicker load-bearing 
walls, metal doors, etc., can not be penetrated.

Function dials setting

Product Application Notes
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1 . The inductor should be installed and wired by a professional 
electrician.
2 . Try to keep the inductor away from large area metal plate, 
glass and other medium densityto avoid false triggering.
3 . Avoid using long time vibration objects around the sensor, 
such as oscillating fans, etc., the vibration signal will be 
regarded as a moving signal to trigger the sensor.
4 . Avoid the ineffective light source irradiation detector 
illuminance sensor detection window, interfere with the 
measurement of ambient light.ambient light measurement.
5 . The product should not be installed too close to the wireless 
router and should be spaced 0.5 meters apart.meters away 
from the wireless router.
6 . The microwave sensor has a certain degree of penetration 
of the building wall, the microwave penetration to the outside 
of the wall may cause false alarms when the effect of moving 
objects outside the defense area.

To avoid false triggering, care should be taken when selecting 
the mounting location and the appropriate sensing range, e.g:
A. When the product is used in a room with a length and width 
of about 2 meters or smaller, the sensitivity should be set to 
25% (application scenario: restroom, parlor).
B. When the product is used in a room of about 3 meters in 
length and width, the sensitivity should be set to 50%; 
(Application Scenario: restroom, foyer, parlor)
C. For rooms of about 4 meters in length and width, 
the sensitivity should be set to 75%; (application scenario: 
small office, conference room, library).
D. Applied to the length and width of 5 meters or larger rooms, 
the sensitivity should be set to 100%; (application scenarios: 
large offices, conference rooms and libraries)
Note: The actual application of the sensing range needs to 
be phenomenon of the actual environment shall prevail, to 
set a suitable stall, the above application scenarios sensitivity 
selection settings only as a reference).
7 . Delay settings: single space: 1 minute - 3 minutes, 
multi-person space:30 seconds - 1 minute. It is not 
recommended to set more than 5 minutes delay time to avoid 
the small motion signals in the space interfering with the 
delayed off time.

Wiring Diagram
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Schematic
Millimeter-wave 
radar module

sensitivity
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Installatio

1 Cutting holes in the ceiling according to product 
dimensions 50mm
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2 Connect the power cord to the inductive switch

Staring light�

Input�N�Line

Input�L�line

Light�L�line

Delay

Range


